BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

)

Ak 3k ok 3k ok sk sk o ok sk 2k sfe ok ok s ok sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ke sk o ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ke e sk ok sk ke sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok §‘§ g

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § REINSTATEMENT % I
License Number 174029 ‘ § g ! ?

~ issued to BOBBIE JEAN OWENS § = AGREED ORDER o g Vi
. i { L

On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter refer
as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Vocational Nurse License Number 174029, held by BC
JEAN OWENS, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner. '

An informal conference was held on August 26, 2014, at the office of the Texas Board of
Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of right to be represented by legal
counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were Kristin Benton, MSN, RN,

Director of Nursing; John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel; Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General

 Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; Robert Rodriguez, Investigator; Ashley

Kay, Investigator; Danielle Groux, RN, Investigator; and Carolyn Hudson, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these Findings

of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show compliance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this
Order.
3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Kilgore College, Longview, Texas, on

August 13, 1999. Petitioner was originally licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas on October 20, 1999.
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4. Petitioner's vocational nursing employment history includes:

1999 - 2001

2001 -2010

2010

2010

2010

2011

11/11-12/12

Charge Nurse Henderson Health & Rehabilitation
Henderson, Texas

Office Nurse TMFHS
Henderson, Texas

LVN At Home Health
Henderson, Texas

Charge Nurse - Autumn Leaves
Henderson, Texas

ADON Henderson Health and Rehabilitation
Henderson, Texas

Charge Nurse Southwood (Fair Park Health and
Rehabilitation Center)
Henderson, Texas

LVN Crest Care Nursing & Rehab
Longview, Texas

2013 - Present

Not employed in nursing

5. On December 14, 2010, Petitioner's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was
issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
December 14, 2010, Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as a part of this Order.

6. On January 9, 2013, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the January 9, 2013, Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

7. On or about January 27, 2014, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

8.1.  Letter of support dated December 12, 2013, from Brad Clark, Owner, American
Communications Answering Service, LLC, Kilgore, Texas, states that Petitioner has been
.an employee at his company for the past year, and she has progressed to the position of
shift supervisor. Petitioner manages five dispatchers and handles numerous calls from
across America. Mr. Clark states that Petitioner’s service has enhanced the performance of
the company and she is a vital asset to the company. Mr. Clark states that Petitioner
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8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

85

8.6.

8.7.

represents the company in a professional manner. Petitioner works well with others, and she
is a successful problem solver. Mr. Clark recommends Petitioner with full confidence that
she will be a considerable asset to the nursing field.

Letter of support dated December 19, 2013, from Amanda Harris, Treasurer, Hope Group
of "Alcohol Anonymous, Henderson, Texas, states that she is Petitioner’s sponsor and
Petitioner has been an active member of the Hope Group since May of2011. Petitioner has
successfully completed the 12 Step program, and she is willing to do what it takes to
maintain her sobriety. Ms. Harris states that Petitioner has made some wonderful changes
in her life, and she is a priceless asset to the women who enter the support group.

Letter of support dated November 12, 2013, from Sandy McMurray, Children’s Director,
Bar None Cowboy Church, Henderson, Texas, states that she has known Petitioner and her
family for the past year. Petitioner is consistent in her attendance at Bar None Cowboy
Church and she participates in many church activities. Ms. McMurray states that Petitioner
has grown as a person and has experienced a life change in a positive way.

Letter of support dated December 19, 2013, from Traci L. Steele, RN, Director of Nursing,
Crest Care Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, Longview, Texas, states that Petitioner was
employed at Crest Care Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Longview, Texas, and she was
an exemplary employee. Petitioner is a prudent and caring nurse with good nursing abilities
and good judgment. Ms. Steele states that Petitioner would be an asset to any nursing team.

- Documentation of negative drug screens for the dates of March 22, 2011, April 1, 2011,

April 6, 2011, April 14, 2011, April 20, 2011, December 14, 2011, December 21, 2011,
January 16, 2012, January 16, 2012, January 23, 2012, February 10, 2012, February 23,
2012, March 1, 2012, April 11,2012, May 29, 2012, June 4, 2012, July 24, 2012, August 6,
2012, April 18, 2013, May 3, 2013, July 10, 2013, August 6, 2013, September 4, 2013,
October 5, 2013, October 15, 2013, November 25, 2013, December 18, 2013, January 17,
2014, February 4, 2014, March 5, 2014, April 15,2014, May 21, 2014, June 24, 2014, and
July 7,2014.

Documentation of support group meeting attendance from December 6, 2012, through
January 13, 2014.

Verification of successful completion of twenty (20) Type I Continuing Education Contact
Hours.

9. Petitioner gives May 13, 2011, as her date of sobriety.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter.

2. "The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired

nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or renew a
license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication. Pursuant to 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy
before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing, that
the petition of BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocational Nurse License Number 174029, to practice nursing in
the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING

STIPULATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

~ 7 Texas Occupations Code, §301.001 ef seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this
Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Petitioner to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Petitioner's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse licensure
compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of Nursing in the party

state where Petitioner wishes to work.
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(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or practice nursing for compensation until
she has completed the followiﬂg pre-licensure conditions and obtained a license to practice vocational
nursing from the Board.

~ (2) PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-registration fees and be issued a license to practice - —
vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said license issued to
BOBBIE JEAN OWENs; shall be subject to the following agreed post-licensure probation conditions:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of three hundred fifty
($350.00) dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment
is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order.
Partial payments will not be accepted.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete a
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study ——

courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics,
confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency,
or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of

Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S
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successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated
in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.
Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses.html. B

(5) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete the
course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program provided by the National
Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order to receive credit for completion
of this program, PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this
program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website a‘ddress:
hitp://www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

.. ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK ASA
NURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE
IN AHOSPITAL,NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-
FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) ORA VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE,

WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(6) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete

copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each

... future employer prior to_accepting an offer of employment. - -
(7) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5)
days of employment as a vocational nﬁrse.
(8) For the first year of employment as a vocational nurse under this Order, PETITIONER
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocaﬁonal Nurse. Direct supervision
requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed
— by anurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER ————
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(9) For the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not
required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum
of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Petitioner is currently
working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s)'.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,
hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.

Multiple employers are prohibited.
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(10) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse on the night shift, rotate

shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Petitioner is regularly assigned for one (1) year of employment
as a vocational nurse. _ _ _— e S

(11) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to,
intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, andvlabor and
delivery units. |

(12) PETITIONER SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of employment as a vocational
nurse.

(13) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to the

_____ Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports as to Petitioner's capability ,to,practice,vocationalwhursing.— These

reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who supervises the
PETITIONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the |
end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a vocational nurse.

(14) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by
a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALIL CAUSE the licensed
practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner,
within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled
substances are réquired for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and

PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain
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Management or Psychiatry. The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's

office, including results of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and

recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

-~ (15) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens-for controlled substanees;— —

tra;nadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall
be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period, random screens shall be
performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period, random screens shall be performed
at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation period, random screens shall be performed at
least once every three (3) months. All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis.
Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole method accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone ‘
—Benzodiazepines - Methaqualone ~ —

Cannabinoids Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol : Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the; PETITIONER's place of employment at any time during the
stipulation period and require PETITIONER to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy
on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and
analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the
stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure to report
for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded as non-

compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action including
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EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION
of Petitioner’s license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(16) PETITIONER SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each week, one
of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or -
another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL
provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a wﬁﬁen record of at least:
the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL submit the required evidence
on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies,
third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all
encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and

— - PETITIONER may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any. - : —

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

* Tunderstand that I have the nght to legal counsel | prlor to si gmng thjs Relnstatement Agreed Order

I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for

Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have

provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal
law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions, such as:
condltlonal discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any
jurisdiction. ,

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact

or event that could constltute a ground for demal of licensure prior to reinstating my license to practice

vocatlonal nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions . ..

of this Order, my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of -

my noncompliance.

~ ~th
Signedthis aO day of __ (Dckoper 20'\%

BOBBIE JEAN O %ENS Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this flow\day of OW , ZOﬂ ‘

SEAL
R N%J_‘%s gxg&‘c Notary Publdcjn and for the State of TexXaAL
@ STATE OF TEXAS '

R’ My COMM. EXP 8/9/15
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify

and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the _20th _ day of October _, 2014, by

BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocational Nurse License Number 174029, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 9th  day of _December , 2014.

St (e !

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**#***********************#*#****#*********#***

. In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED o
License Number 174029 § ' "
issued to BOBBIE JEAN OWENS § ORDER

On thls day the Texas Board of Nursmg, herelnaﬁer referred to as the Bc
~ considered the matter of BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocational Nurse License Number 174

hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Informatlon received by the Board produced evxdence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupatlons Code Respondent waived representatlon by -

counsel informal proceedmgs notice and hearmg, and agreed to the entry of thlS Order offered on

October 14, 201 0, by Kathenne A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executlve Director, subject to _ratlﬁcatlon by

__the Board, - S -
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speoxﬁed below in these

~ Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2, 'Respondent waived representation by counsel informal proceedmgs, notice and hearing, and
: agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certlﬁcate in Nursing from Kilgore College Longview:Center,.
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Longwew Texas, on April 29,2010. Respondent was hcensedtopracnce vocational nursmg ST

in the State of Texas on October 20, 1999.

5. Respondent’s complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Vocational Nurse with

Henderson Health and Rehabilitation, Henderson, Texas.
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7. On or about August 14, 2010, while employed as a vocational nurse with Henderson Health
and Rehabilitation, Henderson, Texas, Respondent misappropriated MS Cotin and Percocet
belonging to Resident Medical Record Number 5014. Additionally, Respondent admitted
to taking the medications. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the patlents of the

- costof medlcatlons ' , -

8. Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states: “The resident in question
is my mother whom I have been taking care of for the last eleven years. 1 had been employed
for approximately'a month as ADON. My mom was admitted to HHRC and she is Resident
5014. My mom came back three days post surgery and due to nurse error, my mom’s
medications were not ordered. Her medications were not in the facility for more than 24
hours. She was given another residents medication but the medication aide refused to
administer the medications. My mother told me that the night nurse was not giving her the
medications. Iread her documentation, stating that my mother s was, “moaning and crying in
pain” and that she told her to, “be quiet because she was disturbing other residents”. Against
my better judgment, I broke protocol and gave my mother our discontinued medications to
keep in her room at night. I was given a drug screen and passed. I did not ingest the
medications and admitted to giving my mother the medication. I know this doesn’t justify

my actions, but I did think that the discontinued medications would g0 home w1th my mother
when she was dlscharged ” :

9. " The Board ﬁnds that there exists serious nsks to “public health  and safety as a resuIt of

impaired nursing care due to mtemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
_ dependency

CON LUS ONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectlons 301.451-301.555, the Board has jlll'lSdlCthIl
over this matter.

N

Notice was served in acc‘ordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufﬁc1ent to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(10), Texas
Occupatlons Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE §217 12(4), (6)(G) (10)(E)&(1 1)(B).

-4, The ewdence recelvedlssufﬁmentcause puisuant to Sccuon 301 452(b) Texas Occupatlons '
.Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 174029,
heretofore -issued to BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, including revocation of Respondent's
~ license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

 Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order. -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

" encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the par,txs,tatgivhc:é,R,e,sporid@anishes to work.

" ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

N VRESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It sﬁ_all be-a minimufﬁ 'of si_x (6) hoursin -

. Vlength. The course's content shall include -thq Nursing Préctiée’ Act, standards of praétiég,_‘ |

' documentatid_n of care, principles of nursing éthics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the - i

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; -

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
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and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issu_es will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course -

| Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

. successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

-

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board -

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

:/fwww. bon.state. tx.us/disci olinaryaction/stipscourses. htmil.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, succeésfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of N ursmg (N CSBN) Learning Extension. In order

. toreceive credxt for completlon of '(hlS program RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the contmumg

- education_certificate of completion for 'this- pr.ogramﬁtof.ﬂle, Board's ,oﬁ'lce,_fto,,the,, attention of .. -

" Monitoring. ‘This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding
this workshop may be found at the following web address:

http./fwww.learningext. com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

'dollars ($500 00) RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-ﬁve 45) days of entry of thls -

Order. Payment isto be made dlrectly to the Texas Board of Nursmg in thc form of cashier's check o
or U.S. money order. Partial payments wxli not be accepted
IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT



CARE AND PRACTICE IN A -HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

__SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

'FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE

THE USE OF A'VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO 'I"HIS :

STIPULATION PERIOD:
4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stlpulatlons on RESPONDEN'I‘S hcense RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for DeCISIOII issued by the Adrmmstratlve Law Judge, ‘

- 7 _if any,,,to,each,present,employ,er‘wn‘lumﬁvef(i).days,.of,,rece1pt,of,thls,,0rdex.,,RESP,QNDENT,,,,,, _

SHALL notify all future employers .in'nu:sing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decisionissued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to s_ubmit the

-Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office W1th1n ten (l 0) days of recelpt of thls Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
‘employer to submit the Notlﬁcatlon of Employment form, whichis prov1ded tothe Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's ofﬁce within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
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(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The superviéing_
nurse is not reqoired to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDE-NI, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily a\(aitabie to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to |
which the Respondent is currently yt'orking. RESPONDENT SHALL work only r'egularly essigned,

identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed-byv a nurse

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT

* SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSEE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, penodrc reports as to RESPONDENT's capablhty to practice

—nursing. These. reports shall be completed by theReglstered Nurse or Llcensed Vocatronal Nuse

who supervises the RESPQNDEN’I‘.. These reports shall be'submrtted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse.

" (8). RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain;
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultrom, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a Iicensed practitioner for a Iegitimate purpose. If prescribed RESPONDENT |
SHALL CAUSE the hcensed practltloner to submit a wntten report 1dent1fy1ng the medlcatlon,' | :
dosage and the date the medrcatlon was prescnbed The report shall be subrmtted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescrlbmg practltloner w1thm ten (10) days of the date of the_' .

prescrlptlon. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
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of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluatidn by a Board apprOVed physician Specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performmg evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, mcludmg results

of the evaluatlon, clinical indications for the prescnptlons, and recommendations for on-goxng
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(90 RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodii: screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcotiol, For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. ‘For the next thi'ee 3) monih period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) mont}i period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE -

conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole method accepted by

- theBoard.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines ' Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines - Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol ' Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
- A Board representatwe may appear atthe RESPONDENT's place of employment atany time during.
: _the stnpulatlon period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specnnen for screemng
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with ihe Boa_rd'é
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be riléintained for each |

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random




* drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
- to report for a drug screen, which may be considered,the,saxne,as,‘a,posifive,result,,will beregarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and méy subject the nﬁrse to further disciplinary
- action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Opcupations
- Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and multistate licehéure privileges, if any, to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that ﬁpon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse liceﬁsme compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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- RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior t§ signing tﬁis Agreed O’rd.er.‘

-1 waive representation by counsel.—-I-have reviewed this Order. _I neither admit nor deny the
- violations alleged herein. By my fsignauué on this Order, I agrée to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action N
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. .I understand that this Ordér is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become 'effeétive, and
"acopy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Ordér, I will be subject to inveéﬁgaﬁon and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. _

- Signed this _ ('/ day of V\W"' 20‘ >

BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisﬁﬁay of M 20./0.
SEAL ' ‘ TS e ; m

Notary Public in and for the State of /" o <

ﬁﬁt#tﬂﬁiﬁ*ﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁat#ﬁiﬂ*tt*ﬁﬁttﬁoﬁﬁﬁ

v\ Yl"“'a,, LISA TOWE
~e' %%", Notary Public
°¢:’ STATE OF TEXAS
—")~' .,.' & My Commission

TREOS Expired 11/12/2011 ;

OM\JO‘ONMO!W’;M!DUUtuo-ccwuwuuu

souess
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: WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Téxas Board of Nursing does

heréby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 4* day of November, 2010, by '

'BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocational Nurse License Number 174029, and said Order is final.

. .. ;”!l, . . '. . . »
PO NU R &’;/,,, | Effective this 14™ day of December, 2010.
S,
SO O~ .
QK jol Bt CL.CIornmr
% H‘a ' % -‘.. Ts . ] )
By ptsll i RUT Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
_"'a,,,’r AT O?\\\\“ - Executive Director on behalf
LU of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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ORDER OF THE BOARD
On thié day, thé Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, |
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 174029, issued to BOBBIE
JEAN OWENS; hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in aceordance with
~ Section 301.453(c), Téxas Ocqupations Code,

Respondent waived representation. by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

~ hearing. ] e R
The.Boar'd makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. . -
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respohden’t waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and I;earing.
3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from legore College legore

Texas, on August 13, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on October 20, 1999,

4. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
10/99 - 12/10 Unknown , |
s 01/11 - 05/11 LVN Southwood Nursing & Rehabilitation

Henderson, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:
P ' g employment | .

06/11-10/11 Unknown

~ 1/l -Present - ~ - -~ —~LVN-—— - - Crest Care Nursing & Rehabilitation- -

Longview, Texas

On or about December 14, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the December 14, 2010,
Agreed Order, Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

On or about March 16,2011, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Fair Park
Health and Rehabilitation Center, Henderson, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate
use of Cocaine in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
Cocaine. Possession of Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety
Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Vocational Nurse, while subject
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and demsxons regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger

10.

On or about March Ti 6, 2011, while employed asaLicensed Vocatlonal Nurse with Fair Park
Health and Rehabilitation Center, Henderson, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the
Agreed Order issued to her on December 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. ‘On or
about March 16, 2011, Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted
positive for Cocaine which constitutes failure to comply with Stlpulatlon Number Eight (8)
of the Agreed Order which states, in pertment part:

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetlc opiates, and/or
the use of controlled substances...

Formal Charges were filed on June 11, 2012,

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 13,2012.

On December 18, 2012, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's

notarized statement, dated December 11, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order.
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The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

by hcensure llmltatrons/stlpulatlons and/or peer assistance program part101pat10n

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to pubhc health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

‘Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 .451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(10)(A), (10XD)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(1) and (10), Texas .
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
174029, heretofore issued to BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, 1ncludmg revocation of Respondent'

- license(s) to practice nursmg in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301 .453(d), Texas Occupations Code the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

| Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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'ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

- Nurse License Number-174029; heretofore issuedtofBOBBIE:}E*AN*OWENS, to practice nursing ~

in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Bdard of Nursing.
In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
‘ nursing or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any -
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the perlod in

which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement.of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained

objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutlve months of sobriety 1mmed1ate1y
preceding the petmon

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satlsfy all then existing

requxrements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appiicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 9th day of January, 2013.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

é g Q %w
Katherine A. Thomas MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

By:
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theBoard. -
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse ~~ §  AGREED
License Number 174029 §

issued to BOBBIE JEAN OWENS § ORDER

On this -day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

cdnsidercd the matter of BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocational Nurse License Number 174029,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

-Information received by the Board produéed evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the enﬁ-y of this Order offered on

October 14,201 d, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject 1o ratification by

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is éurrently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent received a Certificate in Nursingrfr'om Kilgore -College Lbngview Center,

Longview, Texas, on April 29,2010, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on October 20, 1999. :

Respondent’s complete vocational nufsing employment history is unknown.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Vocational Nurse with
Henderson Health and Rehabilitation, Henderson, Texas.

Cci1o
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7. On or about August 14, 2010, while employed as a vocational nurse with Henderson-Health . -
and Rehabilitation, Henderson, Texas, Respondent misappropriatgd MS Cotin and Percocet
belonging to Resident Medical Record Number 5014. Additionally, Respondent admitted
to taking the medications. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the patients of the

" cost of medications. a o :

8. Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states: “The resident in question
- ismy mother whom I have been taking care of for the last eleven years. Ihad been employed

medications. ] read her documentation, stating that my mother was, “moaning and Crying in
pain” and that she told her to, “be quiet because she was disturbing other residents”. Against

my better judgment, I broke protocol and gave my mother o

ur discontinued medications to

9. The _Board¥fmds. that ﬂaier'gﬁxistsfscﬁous_risks, to_public- health-and safety as a result-of

impaired nursing care due o intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency. ‘

CONQL' USIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction: - -

-over this matter,

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.’452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4),(6)(G),(10)(B)&(1 1XB).
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ORDER -

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to raification by the Texas
Board of : Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
- STIPULA'I'IONS and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301 .001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulatxons Relating to Nurse Educatxon,
Llcensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §’7 11.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's liccnsé(s) is/are
encumBeréd by.this Crder, Respondent may not work oumdc the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

. Ixcensure compact pnvﬂege without the written perm:ssxon of the Texas Board of Nursmg and the

Board of Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes to workff — —

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

( l) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of cntry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing g jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
1 approval of the comse pnor to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered by a pre~approved.
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved, In order for the course to
be appfoved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of si'x (6) hours n
Iength The course's content shall mclude the Nursing Practlce Act, standards of prac&ce 2
documentauon of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professmnal boundarjes, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regardmg Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

L 1Me20e9 o - -3- clo




and Lymg and Falsxﬁcatxon Courses focusmg on malpractlce 1ssues will not be accepted.

' RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsonng mstxtutxon to submit a Verification of Course

Completlon form, provuied by the Board, to the Office of the. Board to. venfy RESPONDEN’I“S——' -

successful complenon of the course. This course shall be taken in addxtlon to any other courses
stlpulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing cducatron requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may befound at the following Board website address:

/www.bon. state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/sti courses. html.

) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpeni.ng Critical Thinking Skills, ” 8 3.6 contact hour onliné program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Leamning Extension. In order

to receive credlt for completion of tlus program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

_ education ce:mﬁgatefof,complet_xon,for—— this- program- tofthcrBoard'roﬂice;*tO”thé*attéﬁtion of
Monitoriﬁg'. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding

this workshop may be found at the followmg web address:

hgp //www Iearnmgext com/groductg/generalce/cntzcal/ctabout, asp.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars (§500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Ordcr Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
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CARE AND PRACT ICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
‘ SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONSI s
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION -
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD

“4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RBSPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of tkus Ordcr and all Proposals for Decision xssued by the Administrative Law Judge,

.1f any, to each present employer thhm ﬁve (5) days of receipt of this- Order: RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employcrs In nursing of this Order of the Board and the stzpula’aons on
RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
‘ Proposals for Decision issued by the Admxmstratxve Law Judge, 1f any, to each future employer prior
| to acceptmg an oﬁ'cr of emp]oymcnt | "
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAIJSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Rcspondent by the Board, to the Board's
+ office within ten (10) days ‘of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
exnployer to submit the Notification of Employment form, WhICh is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

174029.149 ' : -5 - cio




(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

bya Remstered Nurse or a Licensed Vocanonal Nurse who is on the premises The supemsmg |
nurse is not requircd to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be onthe faclhty [r—
grounds and. readﬂy available to provide assxstanee and intervention if necessary The supervising »
nurse shall have 2 minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or sumlar practice settmg to
which the Respondent is currently workmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
ldentlﬁed and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospxce or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms prov1ded

1o the Respondent by the Board, penodrc reports as to RESPONDEN'I’S capability to practlce

nursmg . These reports shall be completed by the- Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse '
who supemses the RESPONDENT. ‘These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
‘a nurse, |

' (8) RESPONDENT SHALL sbstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubis,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opistes, and/or the use of controiled substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

- SHALL CAUSE the hcensed practitioner to subrmt a written report 1dentifym the medicatxon,
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dosage and the date the medlcatxon was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, thhm ten (10) days of the date of the

prescripnon In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
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of two (2) weeks or longer,

the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

evaluatioxi by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board'

. . of the evaluation, clinical ind-iciﬁons for t}ig prescriptions,

treatment within*tlﬁrty (30) tiays from the Board's request.

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ulttam),

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL s.ubmit_ to fandom periodic screens for controlled

s office; inclu dingresults .

and recommendations for on-going

and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,

.random screens shall be performcd at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month, For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE

‘conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through unnalyszs is the sole’ method accepted by |

. the Board

A Board reprcsentatxvc may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during

Specnnens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines
Barbiturates
Benzodiazepines
* Cannabinoids
Cocaine
Ethanol
tramadol hydrochloride (U ltram)

Meperidine
Methadone
Methaqualone
-Opiates
Phencyclidine
Propoxyphene

' the stlpulatlon period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzéd. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

- 174029.149

All screens shau be properly momtored and produced in accordance with the Board's
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drug screening during the stipulation period.

~ Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure

_to. report fora drug -sereen,-which may be- considered the same as a positive result, wﬂl be rcgarded
as non-comphance thh the terms ‘of this Order and ‘may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301 4551 Texas Occupatmns'

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's h_cense and multlstate licensure pnvileges, if any, to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that ﬁpon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encurnbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S hccnse(s) to pracncc nursing in the State

of Texas and RBSPONDENT shall be ehglble for nurse licensure compact pnvﬂeges if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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- RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the ri ght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive représentation—rrbyfcounsel; -1 have rcviewéd this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
vmlatlons alleged herem. By my s1gnature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order and any conditions of sa1d Order, to avoid furthcr dxsc1plmary action
in this matter. I waive Judacxal review of this Order. | understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board, When this Order is rauﬁcd, the ierms. of this Order become effective, and
a copy w111 be maxled to me. ] understand that if [ fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
~ Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Szgnedthls ¢ dayof V\wf——i’*’- 202

BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me ﬂﬁ%ay of M_, 20./0.
SEAL s Jeea

Notary Public in and for the State of —7;://‘1}

Y
£
s

3
E

]

:
ol

SOREe,  LISA TOWE
BN Pﬁ’%g-. Notary Public
# P % STATE OF TEXAS
he i 2¢ My Commission
eeverifie,  EXPies 1171212011
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‘WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does |
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on thc 4" day of November, 2010, by

BOBBIE JEAN OWENS, Vocatlonal Nurse Llcense Number 174029 and said- Order is ﬁnal

Eﬁ"ectwe thls 14 day of December, 2010.

o Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
%y, 3 A\ Executive Director on behalf
fmnw of said Board
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BOBBIE JEAN OWENS

202 RAMBLEWOOD DR

HENDERSON, TX 75652
Vocational Nurse License Number 174029

Voluntary Surrender Statement

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

TIno longer desire to be licensed as a nurse. Accordingly,

I voluntarily surrender my license(s) to practice in Texas.

I'waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines requirements for reinstatement

of my license. I understand that may not petition for reinstatement until one (1) year from the effective date of the

Order. Iunderstand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules and Regulations in effect at the time

I submit any petition for reinstatement. B

Sighature

Bl ) Qs

Date

12/11 /1 o

Vocational

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority,

Nurse License Number 174029

on this date personally appeared BOBBIE

JEAN OWENS who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he or she executed the
above for the purpose therein contained and that he or she understood same,

/

Oroo

My Commission Expires
April 23, 2015

day of @f@hhw -,20_/3_.

(o -

RHONDA CHAPMAN , /
L/

Public in and for the Stafe of




